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any municipal buildings on the real property described above or to re-
fund any such bonds. The deed of conveyance of the real property
from the city shall be deemed to convey title to the purchaser free of
any dedication for park and recreational purposes.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by a majority of the
council of the city of Lake St. Croix Beach, and upon compliance with
Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 21, 1974.

CHAPTER 193—H.F.No.3041

An act relating to aeronautics; defining certain terms; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1971, Section 360.013, Subdivisions 11, 17, and 19.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 360.013, Subdivision
11, is amended to read:

Subd. 11. AERONAUTICS; DEFINITION OF TERMS. "Commer-
cial operations" means any operations of an aircraft for compensation
or hire; or any services performed incidental to the operation of any
aircraft for which a fee is charged or compensation received; including,
but not limited to, the servicing, maintaining and repairing of aircraft,
the rental or charter of aircraft, the operation of flight or ground
schools, the operation of aircraft for the application or distribution of
chemicals or other substances, aerial photography and surveys, air
shows or expositions, parachute jumping, and the operation of aircraft
for hunting WK! fishing. "Commercial operations" also mean brokering
or selling of any of the aforesaid services but do not include any opera-
tions of aircraft as common carriers certificated (certified) by the fed-
eral government or the services incidental thereto.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 360.013, Subdivision 17,
is amended to read:

Subd. 17. "Air school" means any person engaged in giving, or of-
fering to give, instruction in aeronautics, either in flying or ground sub-
jects, or both, for or without hire or reward, and advertising, repre-
senting, or holding himself out as giving or offering to give such
instructions. It does not include any public school, the University of
Minnesota, or any institution of higher learning accredited by the Uni-
versity ef Minnesota North Central Association of Colleges and Sec-
ondary Schools and approved by it for carrying on collegiate work.
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Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 360.013, Subdivision 19,
is amended to read:

Subd. 19. "Aeronautics instructor" means any individual engaged
in giving instruction, or offering to give instruction, in aeronautics, ei-
ther in flying or ground subjects, or both, for hire or reward, without
advertising such occupation, without calling facilities an "air school,"
or anything equivalent thereto, and without employing or using other
instructors. It does not include any instructor in any public school of
this state, the University of Minnesota, or in any institution of higher
learning accredited by the Univcroity ef Minnesota North Central As-
sociation of Colleges and Secondary Schools and approved for carrying
on collegiate work, while engaged in his duties as such instructor.

Approved March 21, 1974.

CHAPTER 194—H.F.No.3055
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the issuance of certain refunding bonds by independent
school district No. 748.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 748; RE-
FUNDING BONDS. Notwithstanding the limitations of Minnesota Stat-
utes, Section 475.53, nor any other provision of law which limits the
power of a school district to incur any debt or issue such obligations,
and without being required to comply with Minnesota Statutes, Sec-
tion 124.43, Subdivision 6, independent school district No. 748 is au-
thorized to issue and sell at such time as may be determined by its
school board its general obligation bonds to refund its then outstand-
ing existing debt. Such refunding bonds shall be issued and sold in ac-
cordance with and in the manner prescribed by Minnesota Statutes,
Chapter 475, and no election shall be required to authorize the is-
suance of the bonds. The maximum principal amount of such bonds is-
sued shall not exceed $1,130,000.

Sec. 2. The district may levy the taxes required by law for the
payment of such refunding bonds and interest thereon without limita-
tion as to rate or amount, and the levy of such taxes shall not cause
the amount of other taxes, levied or to be levied by the district, which
are subject to any such limitation, to be reduced in any amount what-
soever, nor shall such refunding bonds be included in computing the
net debt of the district.

Sec 3. This act takes effect when approved by the school board of
the independent school district No. 748 and upon compliance with
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